PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.: 5009 of 2021

Respondent

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh is present. Respondent: Shri Sukhjinder Singh, PIO is present from department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, Shri Sukhjinder Singh, PIO states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh.
- 3. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned bench to close this present case.
- 4. As the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh is satisfied. So, no further cause for intervention is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal **case is disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069) 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, District Mohali (140301).

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 478 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh is present.

Respondent: Shri Harjeet Singh, Clerk(70095-37406) is present from department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2022.
- 1. In today's hearing, Shri Harjeet Singh, Clerk states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh. An email dated 09.08.2022 has been sent by the department to the bench of undersigned, which is taken on record.
- 2. Shri Manjinder Singh, appellant states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned bench to close this present case.
- 3. As the Appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh is satisfied. So, no further cause for intervention is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal **case is disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 376 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh.

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO is present from department.

ORDER:

- This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2022 vide which respondent, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur stated that information relates with respondent, PIO, O/o SDM, Phagwara office and he was called to represent this case on the next date of hearing i.e. today (18.10.2022). A copy of previous order was also sent to the respondent PIO, O/o SDM, Phagwara for his reference.
- 2. In today's hearing, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh. An acknowledgement receipt dated 04.10.2022 signed by the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh has also been sent by the department to the bench of undersigned through email dated 14.10.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 3. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned bench to close this present case.
- 4. As the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh is satisfied. So, no further cause for intervention is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal **case is disposed of and closed.** A copy of this be also sent to the respondent PIO, O/o SDM, Phagwara for his reference. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

CC:

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Phagwara. PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yogesh Maini (9988758800)

S/o Shri Kapilc Bhushan Maini, H. No. 678/ 1, Prem Nagar, Shiv Mandir Road, Civil Lines, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o RTA, Motor Vehicle Inspector, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 591 of 2022

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Maini is present . Respondent: Shri Sukhjinder Singh, PIO is present from department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 14.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, Shri Yogesh Maini, appellant states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information in connection with point no. 2 of the RTI application.
- 3. Shri Sukhjinder Singh, PIO states that the information relating to fitness lying with the owners of the vehicle. He further adds that the information relating to registers have been sent to the Appellant through registered post.
- 4. After having a detailed discussion with both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO concerned is directed to supply an affidavit in original as per RTI application (particularly in connection with point no. 2) to the appellant with a copy of the same to the Commission within fifteen days from today positively.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, <u>this case is disposed off and closed.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Gurpreet Singh (7814044919)

163, Sector 45, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer

Versus

O/o Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, (IT Wing) Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, (IT Wing) Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 2083 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant: Sh. Gurpreet Singh is present.

Respondent

Present: ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, Shri Sanjeev Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Gurpreet Singh and an intimation in this regard had also been sent to the Commission via an email dated 12.10.2022, which is received and taken on record.

Respondent: Shri Sanjeev Kumar, Senior Assistant (9855188396) is present from department.

- 3. Shri Gurpreet Singh, appellant states that he has received the information yesterday (17.10.2022) and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned bench to close this present case.
- 4. As the Appellant, Shri Gurpreet Singh is satisfied. So, no further cause for intervention is left in this case.
- 5. In wake of above, this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to submit reply to the Show cause notice issued to him vide order dated 10.08.2022 within seven days after receipt of this order.
- 6. Announced in the court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Appellant

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Appeal Case No.: 5013 of 2021

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Through CISCO WEBEX Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh is present.

Respondent: Shri Sukhjinder Singh, PIO is present from department.

ORDER:

Present:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, Shri Sukhjinder Singh, PIO states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh.
- 3. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned bench to close this present case.
- 4. As the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh is satisfied. So, no further cause for intervention is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Singh (9888296107)

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

Versus

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 5011 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX Respondent

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh is present. Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO is present from department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh through email. A copy of same has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 17.10.2022, which is taken on record.
- 3. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant states that no information has been supplied to him.
- 4. After having detailed discussion with both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the view that the reply which has been filed by the department to the undersigned bench is found to be satisfactory in nature and the PIO, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur is directed to send the copy of information to the Appellant through registered post as well as through email within a day or two.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, <u>this case is disposed off and closed</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022





PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Sh. Parveen Kumar (9530991083)

S/o Shri Babu Ram, R/o Arniwala Wazira, PO Phullu Khera, Tehsil Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Ghubaiya.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Ghubaiya.

Appeal Case No.: 631 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: absent.

Respondent: Shri Arjun Dhawan, Clerk (9988867030) is present from department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 08.09.2022.
- 2. The representative of Respondent / PIO, Shri Arjun Dhawan, Clerk states that whatever information was available in their office has been supplied to the Appellant 30.04.2021 and 21.10.2021 and nothing is left to be supplied. He adds that no discrepancy letter is received from the appellant till date, in the supplied information.
- 3. Appellant is absent in spite of registered post order issued to him by the Commission. It is observed that no communication is received from the appellant after the previous hearing held on 08.09.2022 and due to non-seriousness of the appellant, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal **case is disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.10.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Respondent